### REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

### HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

**MEETING DATE:** September 3rd, 2024

**SUBJECT:** Proclamation – designating September 10<sup>th</sup> as World Suicide Prevention Day

and September as National Suicide Prevention Month

**PRESENTER:** G. David Jenkins, Public Health Director

**ATTACHMENTS:** Yes

I. Proclamation

### **SUMMARY OF REQUEST:**

The Department of Public Health is requesting the Board of Commissioners to adopt a Proclamation, designating September 10<sup>th</sup> as World Suicide Prevention Day and September as National Suicide Prevention Month in Henderson County.

## **BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Board is requested to review the attached Proclamation, and to adopt as presented.

### **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

I move that the Board adopt the attached Proclamation, designating September 10<sup>th</sup> as World Suicide Prevention Day and September as National Suicide Prevention Month in Henderson County.

# Henderson County Board of Commissioners

1 Historic Courthouse Square • Suite 1 • Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 • Fax (828) 692-9855 • www.hendersoncountync.gov

Rebecca McCall Chairman J. Michael Edney Vice-Chairman



David Hill Daniel J. Andreotta William Lapsley

### **Proclamation**

World Suicide Prevention Day - September 10, 2024 National Suicide Prevention Month - September 2024

WHEREAS, suicide is a significant public health problem, claiming the lives of 26 individuals in Henderson County in 2023 according to NC DETECT, the highest number since 2015, and contributing to a tragic national toll expected to surpass 50,000 deaths for the first time in 2023; and

**WHEREAS**, one person dies by suicide every 10.6 minutes in the United States, making it the 11th leading cause of death in the country and one of the most preventable causes; and

**WHEREAS,** men are four times more likely to die by suicide, with 22 out of the 26 suicide deaths in Henderson County in 2023 being men; and

WHEREAS, Henderson County is creating a Suicide Postvention Response Team to offer support to families and the community as they navigate the challenges of prolonged grief and loss, demonstrating our commitment to comprehensive suicide prevention and response efforts; and

WHEREAS, the Henderson County Department of Public Health, in collaboration with the Hope Coalition, is committed to implementing evidence-based suicide prevention strategies, including the launch of "Safe September," which promotes awareness that suicide is preventable and provides community members with life-saving resources such as gun locks and medicine lock pouches; and

WHEREAS, the public is invited to attend a Question, Persuade, Refer suicide prevention training event hosted by the Henderson County Department of Public Health on September 13, 2024, to further empower our community with the knowledge and tools necessary to prevent suicide and save lives; and

**WHEREAS**, World Suicide Prevention Day on September 10 and National Suicide Prevention Month in September provide an opportunity for Henderson County to join the global and national movements to raise awareness about suicide, honor those who have been affected by suicide, and promote the message that suicide is preventable;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED, we**, the Henderson County Board of Commissioners, do hereby proclaim September 10, 2024, as World Suicide Prevention Day and September 2024 as National Suicide Prevention Month in Henderson County. We call upon all citizens, government agencies, public and private institutions, businesses, and schools in Henderson County to work together to prevent suicide, offer support to those who have lost loved ones, and promote hope, health, and safety for all.

Adopted	this	3rd	day	of	Septe	mber	2024

	REBECCA McCall, Chairman
	HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:	
	_
DENISA LAUFFER, CLERK TO THE BOARD	